
LB 
10/30/14 
Item No. _______ 
 

1 
 

THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL. 

 
AN ORDINANCE 

 
AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS TO THE CATERING AND 
CONCESSIONS SERVICES AGREEMENTS AT THE HENRY B. 
GONZALEZ CONVENTION CENTER WITH THE RK GROUP L.L.C. 
AND AT THE ALAMODOME WITH ARAMARK SPORTS AND 
ENTERTAINMENT SERVICES OF TEXAS, L.L.C. EXTENDING THE 
AGREEMENTS BY 3 MONTHS AND 5 MONTHS, RESPECTIVELY, 
AND PROVIDING FOR A SIX MONTH RENEWAL OPTION, DUE TO 
LENGTHENED SOLICITATION PROCESSES FOR NEW CONTRACTS 
FOR THESE SERVICES. 

 
*             *             *             *             * 

 
WHEREAS, the City entered into the First Amended and Restated License Agreement with 
ARAMARK Sports and Entertainment Services of Texas, L.L.C. (“Aramark”) for concession 
and catering services at the Alamodome pursuant to Ordinance No. 2008-08-14-0705, passed and 
approved on August 14, 2008, as amended and  into the Amendment and Restatement of the 
Henry B. Gonzalez Convention Center Food and Beverage Service and Concession Services 
Agreement with  RK Group L.L.C. (“RK”) pursuant to Ordinance No. 99968 passed and 
approved on November 4, 2004, as amended, both of which expire September 30, 2015; and 
 
WHEREAS, the solicitation process for catering and concessions services at the Henry B. 
Gonzalez Convention Center is currently underway and has been extended and City Council 
consideration is anticipated in May 2015 and it is anticipated that new agreement for such 
services at the Alamodome will be considered by City Council in August 2015; and 
 
WHEREAS, in order to allow for sufficient transition time in the event a change of contractor(s) 
occurs, amendments are proposed to extend the expirations of the current agreements with RK 
and Aramark from September 30, 2015 to December 31, 2015 and February 28, 2016, 
respectively, and add six-month extension options in the event it is necessary to extend the 
Convention Center and/or Alamodome solicitation timelines; NOW THEREFORE: 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1.  The terms and conditions of amendments to the catering and concessions services 
agreements at the Henry B. Gonzalez Convention Center with RK and at the Alamodome with 
Aramark are authorized and approved.  The City Manager, or her designee, is authorized to 
execute the amendments, copies of which, previously executed by RK and Aramark, are attached 
to this Ordinance as Exhibits I and II. 
  



LB 
10/30/14 
Item No. _______ 
 

2 
 

SECTION 2.  Funds generated by this Ordinance will be deposited as per the table below: 
 

Amount General 
Ledger 

Internal Order Fund 

$659,055.00 4407731 245000000030 29016000 
$114,753.00 4407732 245000000030 29016000 
$925,000.00 4407732 242000000001 29006000 
$127,000.00 4407731 242000000001 29006000 
Total Amt $1,825,808.00    

 
SECTION 3.  The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio.  The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the 
City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, 
SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP 
Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 4.  This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative 
votes; otherwise it shall be effective ten days after its passage. 
 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this 30th day of October, 2014. 
 
 
 

M A Y O R  
                       Ivy R. Taylor 
 
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
             
Leticia M. Vacek     Robert F. Greenblum 
City Clerk      City Attorney 


